
 If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Caring Sub-
committee 

 
Wednesday, 19 July 2023 
 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest or Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non 
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and 
the nature of that interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on 
the agenda. 
  
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at 
the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To Confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023. 
 

5 - 8 

 
5.   Overview of Public Health and Health and Wellbeing 

 
To receive an overview of the Public Health and Health and 
Wellbeing service area from the Director of Public Health. 
 

 

 
6.   Healthwatch North Tyneside - Annual report and update 

 
To receive an update from Healthwatch North Tyneside, 
following the publication of the Annual Report. 
  
The following documents are attached: 
  

       What we’ve heard during 2022-23 – summary report 
       Healthwatch North Tyneside Annual Report 2022-23 

  
 

9 - 36 

 
7.   Caring Sub-committee - Work Programme 

 
To consider priorities for inclusion in the Work programme for 
2023-24. 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Caring Sub-committee  
 

Councillor Jane Shaw (Chair) Councillor Michelle Fox (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE Councillor Gary Bell 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Tracy Hallway 
Councillor Andy Holdsworth Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Councillor Louise Marshall Councillor Pam McIntyre 
Councillor Martin Murphy Councillor Tricia Neira 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Caring Sub-committee 

 
Thursday, 15 June 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor J Shaw (Chair) 

  Councillors M Fox, L Arkley, G Bell, J Cruddas, 
A Holdsworth, L Marshall, P McIntyre, M Murphy, 
T Neira and T Mulvenna 

 
  In attendance: Councillor Janet Hunter, Cabinet 

Member for Adult Social Care 
 

Apologies:  Councillors T Hallway and J Kirwin 
  
C1/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution, the appointment of the following substitute 
members was reported: 
  
 Cllr T Mulvenna for Cllr T Hallway 
 
  
C2/23 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 
  
C3/23 Adult Social Care - Overview and Strategic Priorities 

 
The sub-committee received a presentation which set out an overview of the 
adult social care service area and the strategic priorities for 2023/24. 
  
The service area covers a wide range of services for adults, including the Adults 
Gateway, Care Point and Integrated Care Services, Community Wellbeing and 
Assessment Teams, Whole Life Disability, Adult Mental Health Services, Emergency 
Duty Team, Business Assurance and Adults Finance. 
  
The Sub-committee was informed that the service priorities for 2023/24 are 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Caring Sub-committee 
 

2 
Thursday, 15 June 2023 

focussed on the following eight areas: 
  

       Service improvement and development 
       Workforce development and support – including recruitment and retention 
       Carer support 
       Feedback and participation from people with lived experience 
       Access to information and choice 
       Collaboration and equality 
       Improving ASC leadership and processes – including the development of a 

medium term strategy for Adult Social Care 
       CQC inspection readiness 
  
The presentation also set out some of the current pressures and risks in Adult 
Social Care.  These included: 
  
-        Increasing demand – including demand from hospital discharges, new 

high cost complex clients moving from children’s services to adults, and 
increasing poverty and mental health needs; 
  

-        Workforce issues - recruitment and retention remains a significant issue 
leading to higher caseloads for staff and competition for social workers 
and occupational therapists; 

  
-        Issues in the Care Market – including the availability and cost of care 

provision, availability of home care services due to staffing capacity, and 
inflation cost pressures for providers; 

  
-        on-going work to prepare for future risks - understanding the budget 

position for 2023/24, managing the care market, including market 
sustainability plans and fee negotiations, and changes to legislation and 
mental health reforms. 

  
It was noted that the service was also preparing for an inspection from the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) which is expected in the Autumn.  This includes taking 
forward actions following a recent positive peer review challenge. 
  
Members thanked officers for the presentation and noted the comprehensive 
plan covering a wide range of areas. 

Page 6



Caring Sub-committee 
 

3 
Thursday, 15 June 2023 

In relation to capacity, it was noted that the priority areas are linked to a strategic 
plan with clear milestones and actions allocated to each Assistant Director 
across the service area. Service leads are also working closely with other service 
areas across the Council on cross cutting issues, such as working with the People 
Team on recruitment and retention. 
  
There was some discussion about workforce issues and it was noted that there 
are concerns, both within the Council, and in the adult social care sector more 
widely, in relation to an ageing workforce, with many staff over the age of 55.  It 
was explained that a range of action is being to address this including a review of 
career pathways and the development of the Care Academy.  In addition, the 
Council has been looking to recruit retired experienced social workers and 
occupational therapists in roles to help with the training and mentoring of newly 
qualified staff. 
  
The Sub-committee noted the focus on increasing the take up of direct 
payments and highlighted the impact this could have on the small team which 
supports direct payments.  It was noted that a review of the direct payments 
service was currently under way and actions will feed into improvements to the 
advice and information available to support take up. 
  
There was some discussion about the Care Academy and its aim to provide care 
courses and training, as well as information about vacancies within the Council 
and the private sector.  It was noted that there are plans in place to recruit a co-
ordinator to further develop the Care Academy.  It was also noted that the 
Council is working closely with the independent care sector in relation to the Care 
Academy, with the Care Academy funded by the Council, but with the aim of 
supporting the wider care system, both internally and across the independent 
sector, for the benefit of residents in North Tyneside. 
  
  
 
  
C4/23 Introduction to Scrutiny and Work Programme Report 

 
The Sub-committee considered the report which set out a proposed approach to 
work planning for the Caring Sub-committee for 2023-24, together with 
background information to help the Sub-committee consider and decide on its 

Page 7



Caring Sub-committee 
 

4 
Thursday, 15 June 2023 

outline work programme for 2023-24. 
  
The Sub-committee considered the suggested topics set out in Appendix C to the 
report which had been identified by Cabinet Members and lead Senior 
Leadership Team officers. 
  
Members identified the following areas as policy topics they would like to 
prioritise for the work programme: 
  

       Recruitment and retention of social workers in Adult Social Care and risks 
and actions in relation to high case loads 

       Recruitment and retention across the care sector 
       Direct Payments – opportunities and potential risks 
       Support for Carers and Carers’ health and wellbeing needs 
       Use of technology to support care 
       Hospital discharge and re-ablement 
       Breast Screening and how to address the lower rates of take-up in North 

Tyneside 
       National Suicide Prevention Strategy and local implications 
       Drug and Alcohol Residential Rehab Pathway (could be linked with item on 

suicide prevention) 
  
The Sub-committee agreed: 
  

       that the above priorities would provide an outline work programme for the 
year ahead. 

  
       that the work programme will be included as a standard agenda item at 

each future meeting of the Sub-committee. 
 
  

Page 8



Summary of feedback Healthwatch North Tyneside have received 
from North Tyneside residents over the past 12 months.

June 2023

What we’ve heard during 2022/23 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2

At Healthwatch North Tyneside, we collect general feedback from local people 
on their experiences of health and social care services. Residents can talk to us 
and share their experiences in several ways:

Talk to Us

Championing what matters to you   |   Healthwatch North Tyneside |  What We Heard 2022-23

From April 22 to March 23

Page 10



3

Championing what matters to you   |   Healthwatch North Tyneside | What We Heard 2022-23

Common Themes We Identified 

Quality of care is high – Generally people tell us that 
they value the quality of care and score this highly 
when they are able to receive it.

Staff are doing their best – People appreciate 
pressures on staff and for the most part think that 
staff are doing a very good job. There are some 
amazing examples of staff going above and beyond 
to provide support. 

Access to information– People tell us they often 
struggle to know what support is available and how 
to access it. They want high quality information 
available online and in writing as well as being able 
to talk to someone if they need to. 

Waiting, delays and cancellations are an issue – We 
heard that a lot of people are facing delays. In our 
annual survey, 50% of respondents told us that their 
treatment or care had been affected by delays, 
cancellations or other problems with access. Waiting 
times are a real concern within some specialisms 
and services. We are getting a picture of real 
challenges within particular services.

Connected and integrated services – people tell us 
that more can be done to connect up support 
between different health and/or care services so that 
their care, and their family/carer’s situation, is seen 
holistically. This includes sharing information, 
assessments and referral systems. 

Here are some of the common themes in the views and feedback residents 
shared with us. We know that different services have their own ways of 
working. We also see that a specific service can work really well for one 
person, and another person might feel they have had a terrible experience 
with the service. By hearing from lots of different people common issues 
become clear. 

Page 11



4

Championing what matters to you   |   Healthwatch North Tyneside | What We Heard 2022-23

Choice is important – We are increasingly hearing 
that people want to have a choice in the way they 
interact with services (face to face, online and over 
the phone). They will choose what they think is the 
most appropriate method of contact for them 
depending on their confidence, ability, access to 
technology and the issue being dealt with. For many 
people, convenience is a major factor in how they 
access services, balancing work, family commitments 
and their own resources etc. 

Cost of living is impacting on health and wellbeing –
Whilst many people have told us that cost of living 
has had limited impact, others have shared very 
difficult stories about cutting their heating; becoming 
virtually housebound because they cannot afford to 
participate in activities; cancelling gym memberships 
and not being able to afford swimming and other 
wellbeing activities; struggling to access 
nutritious/high quality food and major impacts on 
stress and mental health.  

Transport continues to be a concern for many – Cost 
of living impacts and affordability has been 
highlighted as well as the reliability of and access to 
public transport. Travel to hospitals has been a 
particular problem, but we also hear of difficulties in 
accessing more local services (GP, pharmacy etc). 

Some people are paying for private treatment 
because of delays – Several people have told us that 
they have paid for private treatment at NHS and 
private facilities, due to waiting times and delays. 

People say they think services are getting worse –
Over 50% of respondents to our annual survey told us 
they felt services last year were worse than the 
previous year. It seems many people expect services 
not to work well and are resigned to poorer quality 
than they would like. When we talk to people, national 
news stories have an impact on their views.Page 12



5

Championing what matters to you   |   Healthwatch North Tyneside | What We Heard 2022-23

Feedback on Specific Services
GPs

• We hear more about GPs than any other service 
• There was a very mixed response about getting appointments, 

with many people telling us they had no issues getting an 
appointment when they need one, whereas others struggled to be 
seen in a timely manner. Des
[...]
nt for distressed patients. We 
also received a relatively smaller, but still important, amount of feedback on 
Audiology, Screening, Opticians, Drug & Alcohol and Social Care services.Page 14



7

Championing what matters to you   |   Healthwatch North Tyneside | What We Heard 2022-23

Who we Heard From

• We provide direct feedback to individual services, showing 
what residents and service users have said about their 
service and other similar services. 

• We share trends and analysis with key decision makers, 
including NHS and social care commissioners.  

• We highlight possible solutions to problems based on what 
we have heard from local people.

• We formally report to North Tyneside’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board every 6 months to highlight resident’s issues. 

• We share highlights with the North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board to influence decisions across the 
region. 

• We share our anonymised information and reports with 
Healthwatch England to help influence decisions Nationally. 

• We use what people have told us to identify key issues we 
should focus our work programme for the next year – you 
can see our priorities for 2023/24 at www.hwnt.co.uk

Our research projects in 2022-2023
During this year, we have also published detailed reports on the following 
issues that people raised with us in the previous year. You can access these 
at www.healthwatchnorthtyneside.co.uk/reports

• Breast screening
• Digital inclusion
• Health inequalities
• Pharmacy
• Outpatient appointments
• Carers - adults and young carers

What we do with this Feedback

Page 15

http://www.hwnt.co.uk/
http://www.healthwatchnorthtyneside.co.uk/reports


Registered Charity Number 1160753

Healthwatch North Tyneside
Spirit of North Tyneside Community Hub
2nd Floor Wallsend Customer First Centre
16 The Forum
Wallsend
NE28 8JR

www.hwnt.co.uk
t: 0191 263 5321
e: info@hwnt.co.uk
       @HWNTyneside
   Facebook.com/HealthwatchNT
       healthwatchnt
       www.linkedi
[...]
unders.

We are part of a network of over 150 local Healthwatch, 
who operate in every local authority area in England. This 
network was established by the Health and Social Care Act 
2012, with the aim of putting patients and the public first. 

Our vision
People’s experiences, views and needs are sought, valued, 
and acted upon as part of the planning and delivery of 
health and care support in North Tyneside.

Our mission
To champion the experiences, views, values and needs of 
local people to positively affect the health and social care 
services in North Tyneside. 

Page 20



5Healthwatch North Tyneside Annual Report 2022-23

Our Year in Review

Reaching out

Making a difference

Health and care that works for you

3,579 people shared their views and experiences of health 
and care services with us, helping us to raise awareness of 
issues and improve care. 

We held 98 community outreach events and 
spoke to 2,628 people about the role of Healthwatch. 

Over 1,500 people and 30 organisations shared their 
views about health inequalities and/or digital inclusion for 
separately commissioned projects.  

Some of the impacts we have had this year 

•  Residents’ views shaped the North Tyneside 
Equally Well Strategy. 

• Mental Health service users helped to identify and 
develop two new services for North Tyneside. 

• We identified the need for improved access to Covid-19 
vaccinations, resulting in 16 pop up clinics delivering 463 
vaccinations to local people. 

• We continued to work with the new NHS Integrated 
Care Board (IBC) to ensure user voice is embedded 
in their new governance arrangements and built new 
relationships across the North East and North Cumbria.

• We had 4.9 full time equivalent members  
of our staff team on average during the year. 

•  1,635 hours of volunteering thanks to our  
amazing team of Trustees and engagement, research  
and administration volunteers. 

• We received £151,940 of core contract funding  
to deliver the Heal
[...]
ointment. 

• Arranging for free parking at North Tyneside General Hospital whilst someone 
was visiting the mobile screening unit. 

• Highlighted that some people who had moved GP practices might have 
missed out on being invited for an appointment. 

We made 10 suggested actions as a result of 
this research which are being considered by 
North Tyneside’s Cancer Prevention Network 
and we have shared these with Healthwatch 
England as some potentially have national 
implications. 

Page 26



11Healthwatch North Tyneside Annual Report 2022-23

Outpatients 

Vaccine Inequalities 

NHS England is encouraging the rollout of patient initiated follow up approaches to 
outpatient appointments. This gives patients the opportunity to arrange follow up 
appointments themselves as and when needed, rather than following a fixed set of 
appointments. 

We worked with our sister organisation, Healthwatch Northumberland, and 
Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust to gather views of planned changes to 
the way some outpatients appointments are delivered. We heard from 580 people 
and have shared these findings with the Trust. 

Since the launch of the Covid vaccine programme in December 2020, we have been 
supporting the delivery of the programme by informing and engaging with residents. 
We are a member of the North Tyneside Vaccine Board and work closely with the 
Public Health team, ICB North Tyneside, the services delivering vaccinations and 
community organisations. 

In Autumn 2022, people shared their experiences of the Autumn booster programme 
for Covid and flu with us. We identified that some people were struggling to get a 
vaccine, particularly in the North Shields area. We worked with the NHS and council 
to arrange mobile vaccination buses and promote these to local residents. During 
November and December, the mobile vaccine units delivered 16 sessions across 
North Tyneside and 463 people received their jabs this way.

We are working with the NHS and the P
[...]
ge weight off the health care system and also ensure 
kids are in school, adults are in work and we pay the price. We should be 
cared for better and given more respect in doing this.” 

North Tyneside Carer, January 2023

In response to our report in September 2021 the following actions have been 
completed: 

• A new approach to Carer’s Assessments has been introduced and a Parent 
Carer’s assessment approach has been developed. 

• A new campaign about contingency planning with carers has been launched 
using the ‘message in a bottle scheme’. 

• The GP Awards Scheme has improved the identification and support for 
carers through GP practices and 23 NorthTyneside practices have signed up. 

Page 28



13Healthwatch North Tyneside Annual Report 2022-23

Equally well
On behalf of North Tyneside’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board and with grant funding from North Tyneside 
Council, we undertook a major engagement 
exercise with residents and voluntary sector 
organisations. The focus was to understand 
people’s views of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
draft strategy and implementation plan. Over 950 
residents and 28 organisations shared their views. 

Key themes to emerge from this consultation  
included: 

• The cost of living crisis dominated people’s thinking about health and wellbeing.

• The importance of person centred approaches that help people feel they are not 
being judged. 

• Digital inclusion is important for people and they want a choice. 

• Coordinate efforts and join up support for residents so that different organisation 
work together to tackle these issues.

Digital inclusion 
We have been championing the issues of digital inclusion, particularly since the start 
of the pandemic. We are a founding member of North Tyneside Digital Inclusion 
Working Group, a partnership of North Tyneside Council, NHS and voluntary sector 
organisations coming together to tackle this issue.

Health Inequalities 

Jessica Kinnersley co-produced  
with residents

The
[...]
 undertake 
additional research to ensure local voices are represented in the ICB’s work priorities, 
including focus groups for the ‘Waiting Well’ campaign and consultation around the 
development of the ICB strategy. 

Health and Wellbeing Board and decision making 
Healthwatch North Tyneside is represented on the North Tyneside Health and 
Wellbeing Board by Julia Charlton, Chair, and Paul Jones, Director, of Healthwatch 
North Tyneside. We play an active role in the Health and Wellbeing Board and its 
strategic groups that deliver operational work on its behalf including the Future Care 
Board, Aging Well and Living Well Board, Carers Partnership Board and Mental Health 
boards. 

What we heard in 2022/23
We have published a summary of the views and feedback we have gathered in 
2022/23 in a special report. This provides an overview of  the key themes and issues 
people have told us about during our general engagement activities. This report only 
includes issues people have raised with us rather than our reasearch on specific 
themes.  We have shared this information with North Tyneside’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board during the year. Page 31



Volunteers
We’re supported by a team of amazing volunteers who are at 
the heart of Healthwatch North Tyneside. Thanks to their efforts, 
we’re able to identify health and social care issues as they arise 
and understand what is working and what needs improving 
within the NHS and social care.

This year our volunteers:   

• Gathered view and experiences from residents by carrying out interviews 
and surveys when visiting services, over the phone or at community venues. 

• Helped with analysing data and writing reports.

• Providing information and raising awareness of Healthwatch at community 
events.

• Supporting the smoothing running of our office.

16 Healthwatch North Tyneside Annual Report 2022-23

Page 32



17Healthwatch North Tyneside Annual Report 2022-23

Volunteers Cheryl
“Through hearing lived experiences 
[...]
a Culpin, Dr Joanne Brown, Paula McCormack 
and Carol Nevison.

Our Work for the Year Ahead

Understanding 
Health Inequalities  

Improving access 
to information 

User voice in 
systems change 

Page 35



20 Healthwatch North Tyneside Annual Report 2022-23

Registered Charity Number 1160753

Healthwatch North Tyneside
Spirit of North Tyneside Community Hub
2nd Floor Wallsend Customer First Centre
16 The Forum
Wallsend
NE28 8JR

www.hwnt.co.uk
t: 0191 263 5321
e: info@hwnt.co.uk

 @HWNTyneside
 Facebook.com/HealthwatchNT

 healthwatchnt

 www.linkedin.com/company/healthwatch-north-tyneside

Charity number 1160753
Copyright Healthwatch North Tyneside 2022
Produced April 2022

Healthwatch North Tyneside
The Parks Sports Centre
Howdon Road
North Shields
NE29 6TL
www.healthwatchnorthtyneside.co.uk
t: 0191 263 5321
e: info@hwnt.co.uk

HWNTyneside
HealthwatchNT
healthwatchnt
linkedin.com/company/healthwatch-north-tyneside

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Healthwatch North Tyneside - Annual report and update
	Slide 1: Summary of feedback Healthwatch North Tyneside have received from North Tyneside residents over the past 12 months.  June 2023
	Slide 2: Talk to Us
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Feedback on Specific Services 
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Who we Heard From 
	Slide 8
	Healthwatch Annual Review 2223




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Caring Sub-committee 

 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor J Shaw (Chair) 

  Councillors M Fox, J Cruddas, T Hallway, 
A Holdsworth, J Kirwin, L Marshall and P McIntyre 

   
 

Apologies:  Councillors L Arkley, G Bell, M Murphy and T Neira 
  
C5/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members reported. 
 
  
C6/23 Declarations of Interest or Dispensations 

 
Councillor Julie Cruddas declared a registerable personal interest in Item 5 
Overview of Public Health and Health and Wellbeing and Item 6 Healthwatch 
North Tyneside – Annual report and update, as she is a Director of Justice Prince 
Community Interest Company. 
 
  
C7/23 Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
  
C8/23 Overview of Public Health and Health and Wellbeing 

 
The sub-committee received a presentation from the Director of Public Health 
which provided an overview of the Public Health and Health and Wellbeing 
service area. 
  
It was acknowledged that almost every aspect of our lives impacts our health 
and ultimately life expectancy.  This includes access to education, outdoor space 



Caring Sub-committee 
 

2 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 

and public transport, jobs and homes, experience of poverty and being a victim 
of crime. 
  
Members were informed that the vision in North Tyneside is to reduce inequalities 
by breaking the link between people’s circumstances and their opportunities for a 
healthy, thriving and fulfilled life.  The approach is informed by a robust and up-
to-date evidence base on what works to reduce inequalities led by Sir Michael 
Marmot.  This includes giving every child the best start in life; ensuring a healthy 
standard of living for all; and strengthening the role and impact of health 
prevention. 
  
It was noted that in the last two decades, many of the indicators of health and 
wellbeing have improved significantly in North Tyneside, however they remain on 
average worse than those for England.  The overall picture of health and 
wellbeing across North Tyneside is mixed.  The healthy life expectancy for males 
and females in the borough has fallen over the past decade.  The decrease for 
females is more significant, while healthy life expectancy for England has held 
steady.  It was noted that these indicators are driven by self-reported health 
information. 
  
Members were informed that the Public Health Department consists of a 
Specialist Public Health Team, 0-19 Children’s Public Health Service, Community 
Safety and Resilience Team and Public Protection Team.  Key activities of these 
teams are: 
  

       Promotion of health and wellbeing across the population 
       Improving health and reducing health inequalities 
       Protecting the health and wellbeing of the population 
       Protecting and supporting residents and consumers and regulating 

legitimate businesses 
       Promoting and improving community safety 
       Preparing and planning for emergencies 

  
Priorities for the Specialist Public Health Team for 2023/24 include a review of the 
stop smoking services, development of a strategy to reduce alcohol misuse and 
the delivery of targeted weight management programmes.  Priorities for the 0-19 
Children’s Public Health Team include the delivery of the healthy child 
programme, the roll out of perinatal mental health training for all colleagues and 



Caring Sub-committee 
 

3 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 

a focus on recruitment and retention. 
  
Members discussed the prevalence of vaping amongst young people and asked 
what work was being done to reduce this.  It was noted that information packs 
are sent out to secondary schools for sharing with pupils and trading standards 
to do a lot of work around preventing the sale of vapes to underage children. 
  
The ways in which public health collaborate with other departments was also 
discussed by the sub-committee.  It was noted that the development of 
strategies across the Authority includes consideration of inequalities and that 
there is a wide representation on the Health and Wellbeing Board all thinking 
about health-related issues. 
  
Members discussed housing and health needs and the joint up working 
approach between public protection and housing.  It was also noted that health 
visitors have contact with families in their homes and this provides a route to 
feedback any concerns in standards of accommodation, i.e., damp problems in 
private rented accommodation. 
  
It was agreed to note the information presented. 
 
  
C9/23 Healthwatch North Tyneside - Annual report and update 

 
The sub-committee received an update from Healthwatch North Tyneside, 
following the publication of its Annual Report. The ‘What we’ve heard during 2022-
23 – summary report’ and ‘Healthwatch North Tyneside Annual Report 2022-23’ 
had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
  
Members were informed that the role of Healthwatch North Tyneside is to collect 
general feedback from local people on their experiences of health and social 
care services.  Residents can share feedback via community engagement 
events, telephone, leaving reviews of specific services, via email/website and by 
participating in an annual ‘Have your Say’ survey.  Between April 2022 and March 
2023, a total of 3579 people shared their views and experiences to help raise 
issues and improve care. 
  
Through the views and feedback of residents, a number of common themes were 



Caring Sub-committee 
 

4 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 

apparent including: 
  

-        Quality of care is high 
-        Access to information 
-        Waiting, delays and cancellations are an issue 
-        Choice is important  
-        Cost of living is impacting on health and wellbeing 
-        Transport continues to be a concern for many 

  
It was noted that during 2022/23, Healthwatch North Tyneside published a 
number of detailed reports on issues that people had raised in previous years.  
These related to: 
  

-        Breast screening 
-        Digital inclusion 
-        Health inequalities 
-        Pharmacy 
-        Outpatient appointments 
-        Carers – adults and young carers 

  
The work around breast screening had identified some issues with the process 
used for issuing invites and concerns around parking charges.  As a result of the 
research project, free parking for people attending breast screening 
appointments was arranged and a smoother invite system was put in place. 
  
It was highlighted that transport continues to be a concern for many residents, 
with the cost of living impacting on the affordability of public transport to travel to 
service provision.  Travel to hospitals is a particular problem, but difficulties have 
also been reported in accessing more local services such as GPs and pharmacy. 
  
It was agreed to note the information provided. 
  
   
C10/23 Caring Sub-committee - Work Programme 

 
The Chair advised that an update on the work programme would be a standard 
item for each meeting on the sub-committee. 
  



Caring Sub-committee 
 

5 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 

The Chair suggested that at the September meeting the sub-committee could 
start to focus on work in relation to voluntary carers.  This could include direct 
payments and support provided to carers to help with their health and wellbeing. 
  
It was agreed that carers be the focus on the meeting to be held in September 
meeting. 
 
  


